UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

In the Matter of

DOCKET NO. 9395

TRAFFIC JAM EVENTS, LLC, a limited liability company

and

DAVID J. JEANSONNE II, individually and as an officer of TRAFFIC JAM EVENTS, LLC.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR RESPONDENTS, TRAFFIC JAM EVENTS, LLC AND DAVID J. JEANSONNE, II

Pursuant to Commission Rule 16 CFR § 3.21(f), Respondents Traffic Jam Events, LLC

request leave to withdraw as counsel of record for Respondents in the above-captioned matter.

Counsel has discussed this issue in a meet and confer with Complainant Counsel.

Complainant Counsel does not object to this request.

{N4142352.1} 2

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

In the Matter of

DOCKET NO. 9395

TRAFFIC JAM EVENTS, LLC, a limited liability company

and

DAVID J. JEANSONNE II, individually and as an officer of TRAFFIC JAM EVENTS, LLC.

MEET AND CONFER STATEMENT

L. Etienne Balart, Counsel for the moving party, hereby certifies that he conferred with Complainant Counsel by telephone in a good-

Motion for Leave to Withdraw as Counsel of Record for Respondents, Traffic Jam Events, LLC

Complainant Counsel does not oppose this Motion.

December 17, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ L. Etienne Balart

L. ETIENNE BALART (La. #24951) LAUREN C. MASTIO (La. #33077) JENNIFER A. DAVID (La. #37092)

TAYLOR K. WIMBERLY (La. #38942)

Jones Walker LLP

201 St. Charles Avenue 48th Floor

New Orleans, LA 70170 Telephone: (504) 582-

Telephone: (504) 582-8584 Facsimile: (504) 589-8584

Email: ebalart@joneswalker.com lmastio@@joneswalker.com jdavid@joneswalker.com

twimberly@joneswalker.com

Counsel for Respondents, Traffic Jam Events, LLC and David J. Jeansonne II

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

In the Matter of

DOCKET NO. 9395

TRAFFIC JAM EVENTS, LLC, a limited liability company

and

DAVID J. JEANSONNE II, individually and as an officer of TRAFFIC JAM EVENTS, LLC.

[PROPOSED] QTFGT'I TCPVKPI 'TGURQPFGPVøU'EQWPUGNøU'O QVKQP'HQT'' LEAVE TO WITHDRAWAL AS COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR RESPONDENT, TRAFFIC JAM EVENTS, LLC AND DAVID J. JEANSONNE, II

This matter came before the Commission on December 10, 2020 upon a Motion filed by Respondent's Counsel pursuant to Commission Rule 3.22(a), 16 C.F.R. §3.22(a), and the District of Columbia Rules of Professional Conduct, for an Order granting Leave to Withdraw as Counsel of Record for Respondent

nsonne II.

Having considered this Motion and all supporting and opposition papers, and good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that this Motion for Leave to Withdrawal as Counsel of Record for Respondent Traffic Jam Events, LLC and David J. Jeansonne II is GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Secretary is directed to withdraw the appearances of Respondent's Counsel as herein set forth as Counsel for said Respondent from the Docket and Record in this case.

Record in this case.		
ORDERED		
	D. Michael Chappell	
	Chief Administrative Law Judge	
Date:		